

Supreme Court case no. S211596
SUPREME COURT of CALIFORNIA

Tract 19051 Homeowners Association et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Maurice Kemp et al.,
Defendants and Respondents

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TURNER LAW FIRM, APC
Keith J. Turner [SBN152685]
429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 500
Santa Monica, California 90401
Phone: 310.454.6190
Fax: 310.882.5563
Email: kjt@turnerlawapc.com

*Attorneys for Defendant, Court of Appeal Respondent and
Supreme Court Petitioner Eric Yeldell*

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR - 1 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy **CRC**
8.25(b)

Supreme Court case no. S211596

SUPREME COURT of CALIFORNIA

Tract 19051 Homeowners Association et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Maurice Kemp et al.,
Defendants and Respondents

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TURNER LAW FIRM, APC
Keith J. Turner [SBN152685]
429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 500
Santa Monica, California 90401
Phone: 310.454.6190
Fax: 310.882.5563
Email: kjt@turnerlawapc.com

*Attorneys for Defendant, Court of Appeal Respondent and
Supreme Court Petitioner Eric Yeldell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. EVEN THOUGH THE ASSOCIATION DID NOT PROVE IT WAS A CID, YELDELL SHOULD RECOVER ATTORNEY FEES UNDER SECTION 1354(C) BECAUSE THE ASSOCIATION BROUGHT AN ACTION TO ENFORCE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS AND YELDELL PREVAILED. 5

A. THE “PLAIN LANGUAGE” OF SECTION 1354(C) MAKES IT A BROADLY-WORDED, RECIPROCAL FEE-SHIFTING STATUTE MANDATING AN ATTORNEY FEES AWARD IN ANY ACTION SEEKING TO ENFORCE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS..... 6

1. *THE ASSOCIATION’S “ACTION TO ENFORCE” TRIGGERED SECTION 1354(C), BASED ON THE PLEADINGS AND BECAUSE THE ASSOCIATION WOULD HAVE RECOVERED ATTORNEY FEES IF IT HAD PREVAILED..... 7*

2. *BECAUSE SECTION 1354(C) IS BOTH RECIPROCAL AND MANDATORY, THIS COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE THAT STATUTE LIKE THIS COURT HAS CONSTRUED SIMILAR BROADLY-WORDED FEE-SHIFTING STATUTES, SUCH AS SECTIONS 55 AND 1717, AND HOLD THAT 1354(C) REQUIRES THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES TO YELDELL. 9*

B. UNDER SETTLED STATUTORY INTERPRETATION RULES, SECTIONS 1352 AND 1374 DO NOT PREVENT AN ATTORNEY FEES AWARD UNDER SECTION 1354(C), EVEN THOUGH NO CID EXISTS. 15

1. *SECTION 1354(C)’S PLAIN WORDS DO NOT REFER TO SECTIONS 1352 OR 1374..... 15*

2. *1354(C) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO NOT APPLY IF NO CID EXISTS, BECAUSE THAT WOULD RESULT IN SEVERAL ABSURD CONSEQUENCES. 17*

a) *SECTIONS 1352 AND 1374 DO NOT HAVE “PLAIN LANGUAGE” PREVENTING THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 1354(C) AND ARE,*

<i>AT MOST, AMBIGUOUS OR SUSCEPTIBLE TO DIFFERING CONSTRUCTIONS.</i>	18
<i>b) THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION LEADS TO ABSURD CONSEQUENCES.</i>	19
<i>c) 1354(C) APPLIES DESPITE THE ASSOCIATION NOT BEING A CID, BASED ON A COMMONSENSE READING OF THE ACT AND THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.</i>	21
C. THE ASSOCIATION’S OTHER “PLAIN MEANING” ARGUMENTS ARE SIMPLY MISSTATING INAPPLICABLE DECISIONS.	23
1. <i>THIS COURT MAY AWARD ATTORNEY FEES TO PREVAILING PARTIES UNDER ITS INHERENT EQUITABLE AUTHORITY (BLUE LAGOON).</i>	23
2. <i>THE HOLDING OF MT. OLYMPUS IS NOT RELEVANT, BECAUSE IT DID NOT INVOLVE A PREVAILING DEFENDANT.</i>	24
3. <i>BECAUSE THE ASSOCIATION BROUGHT AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION, ITS ASSERTION THAT SECTION 1354(C) CANNOT BE APPLIED BECAUSE YELDELL IS USING THE ACT “DEFENSIVELY” IS NOT APPLICABLE (GIL V. MANSANO).</i>	25
II. BECAUSE THE PRINCIPALS UNDERLYING MUTUALITY OF REMEDY APPLY TO THIS CASE TO THE SAME EXTENT AS TO THE SECTIONS 1717 AND 3176 CASES, THAT DOCTRINE SHOULD BE APPLIED TO AWARD YELDELL ATTORNEY FEES.	26
III. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blue Lagoon Community Assn. v. Mitchell (1997) 55 Cal. App.4th 472...23

Bovard v. American Horse Enterprises, Inc. (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 832 .32

Care Constr., Inc. v. Century Convalescent Centers, Inc. (1976) 54
Cal.App.3d 70127, 28, 29

City of Santa Monica v. Gonzalez (2008) 43 Cal.4th 905..... 16

Gil v. Mansano (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 73925

Holland v. Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 1 (2014) 58 Cal.4th 4826, 16, 18

Hsu v. Abbara (1995) 9 Cal.4th 86328, 32

International Industries, Inc. v. Olen (1978) 21 Cal.3d 218.....27

Jankey v. Song Koo Lee (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1038 10, 14

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche (2003) 31 Cal.4th 7286, 16, 21

Jones v. Drain (1983), 149 Cal.App.3d 48432

Mechanical Wholesale Corporation v. Fuji Bank Limited (1996) 42
Cal.App.4th 1647 11, passim

Mepco Services, Inc. v. Saddleback Valley Unified School Dist. (2010) 189
Cal.App.4th 1027..... 8

Mount Olympus Property Owners Assn. v. Shpirt (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4th
8853, 5, 24

PLCM Group v. Drexler (2000) 22 Cal.4th 108427, 28, 32

Salehi v. Surfside III Condominium Assn. (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1146 .20,
21

Santisas v. Goodin (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599.....27, 28

Trope v. Katz (1995), 11 Cal.4th 274, 278-79..... 16, 24

Statutes

California Civil Code § 1352	2, passim
California Civil Code § 1354	1, passim
California Civil Code § 1374	2, passim
California Civil Code § 1376	30
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021	14
California Labor Code § 218.5	12
